1,761,351,690,000 (one trillion seven hundred sixty-one billion three hundred fifty-

one million six hundred ninety thousand dong). This includes an increase in capital 

through the issuance of shares from accumulated undistributed profits in 2024, up to 

a maximum of VND 689,211,490,000 (six hundred eighty-nine billion two hundred 

eleven million four hundred ninety thousand dong) and an increase in capital through 

the public offering of shares to existing shareholders, up to a maximum of VND 

1,072,140,200,000 (one trillion seventy-two billion one hundred forty million two 

hundred thousand dong) according to the charter capital increase plan approved by